

Request for

DEP13712

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCES:O/AITENTION:OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

FOR SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 01/28/2008 OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 02/06/2008 AMOUNT UNITPRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY ADDENDUM NO. 2 **** POND 1-A AS SHOWN ON PAGE 56 OF THE SPECIFICATIONS, SHOWS THE 'SOLID| CONCRETE CUT-OFF TRENCH' WITH A THE DEPTH SHOULD BE 30" (INCHES) (FEET). DEPTH OF 30 PLEASE MAKE NOTE OF THIS CHANGE. BID DATE AND OPENING REMAIN 02/06/08 @ 1:30 PM. ************ NO OTHER CHANGES ************ 962-73 JB 0001 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 02/06/08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

DEP13712

PAGE....

Waddress Correspondence Novablenhonio

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

A 200 M

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. DATE PRINTED 01/15/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 02/06/2008 BID OPENING TIME AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY. UOP LINE ADDENDUM NO. 1 *************** ***** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE LEVEL LAND MINING PROJECT PER THE PRE-BID OF 01/08/08, TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THAT MEETING BID DATE AND OPENING TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 02/06/08 a 1:30 PM. ***************** NO OTHER CHANGES ************** 0001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND \$607,455.00 DEP13712 ***** TOTAL: IS THE END OF RFQ THIS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 02/06/08 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174 Secretary



VENDOR HODOR State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13712

PAGE 1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRIN 12/12/ BID OPENING DATE:	2007	02/06/		***********	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	•		JB		962-73		
	RECLAM	1 ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAND		
					·		
	THE AGENVIRON QUALIF LABOR MINING UNDER CONSIS	ENCY, NMENTA IED CO AND MA OPERA REVOKE IS OF	THE W L PRO NTRAC TERIA TION D PER APPRO	EST V TECTI TORS LS TO OF LE MIT N XIMAT	HASING DIVISION, IRGINIA DEPARTME! ON, IS SOLICITING FOR A CONTRACT TO PERFORM RECLAMA! VEL LAND MINING UMBER (S) S-3031-ELY 15 ACRES AND TE COUNTY.	NT OF G BIDS FROM D PROVIDE ALL FION ON THE CORPORATION, NOV DO. THIS SITE	
	AND GE	NERAL T FOR	SUPER THE S	VISIO TATE	BE PERFORMED UND N OF THE AGENT A OF WEST VIRGINIA CTION.	SSIGNED TO THE	
	DM 01/	08/200	8@1	0:00	EBID CONFERENCE AM. FAILURE TO IN BID DISQUALI	ATTEND THE PREB	I
	ROUTE TOWARD RIGHT	19 AND ANSTE ON STR	ROUT D. T INGTO Y. 3.4	E 60 RAVEL WN RO MILE	FROM THE INTERSE AT HICO, TAKE U. APPROXIMATELY 0 AD, COUNTY ROUTE S AND TURN LEFT 4 MILE AND TURN	S. ROUTE 60 WES' .9 MILE AND TUR' 60/8. TRAVEL ON HAULROAD.	N
÷	ALL WO	RK MUS AND SP	T BE ECIFI	COMPL CATIO	ETED IN ACCORDAN NS PREPARED BY T	CE WITH THE HE DEPARTMENT	
N.	1		ı	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		TE TE
SIGNATURE O N	mm~	¥.0	lais_		TELEPHONE 30)4-925-0253	02/06/08
TITLE Sect	etarv	VI	EIN	55-0)580174	ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	IEN RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ	INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



HOUSEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13712

∞PAGE.... 2

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company
511 50th Street
Charleston, WV, 25304

SH H P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

FREIGHTTEAMS SHIP VIA FOB. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 12/12/2007 30PM OPENING TIME $_{
m BID}$ 02/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, DIVISION OF PURCHASING. EXHIBIT 5 THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OFHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR FAYETTE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THES CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONFRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUERED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. DATE SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 02/06/08 (XMM) ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174 Secretary

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MODZMA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP1371

DEP13712

3

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO: ATTENTION: OF A CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP VIA

Green Wountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION þ 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

FO.B.

12/12/ BID OPENING DATE		2/06/	2008		lBID	6E	PENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	*************	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	OF COMME ISSUANCE THE BID COVERAGE	ERCIA E OF DOCU E REQ	L GEN CONTR MENTS UIRED	ERAL ACT. , THE IS \$	SFUL VENDOR SHAL LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000. URANCE: SUCCESS	NC E OF	E PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
	FURNISH AN AMOUN	PROONT EQ	F OF UAL T FIVE	BUILD O 100 PERC	ERS RISK - ALL R % OF THE AMOUNT ENT (5%) OF THE	DF TC	K INSURANCE IN THE CONTRACT.	·
	SUBMITTE BIDDER S MATERIAL BONDS MA IRREVOCA SOLVENT STATE OF IN LIEU ONLY BE OR BUSIN	ED WI SHALL BON AY BE ABLE SURE F WES OF A ALLO	TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR PERF WED F CHECK	CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA ORMAN OR PROS	STATE OF WEST VD AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANCOF THE AMOUNT OF THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO DOTAL A LETTER OF COMMONICATION OF LABOR & MOJECTS UNDER \$10 NOT ACCEPTABLE CE BOND, OR LABOR	EF CURATION	THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR, THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE COLUMN SUBMITTED CERIAL BOND WILL 1000. PERSONAL LIEU OF THE	3
	() MAI BOND COV OF THE S	/ERIN	G THE	ROOF	A TWO (2) YEAR ING SYSTEM WILL OR.	BE	MAINTENANCE A REQUIREMENT	
	REV. 11/	/00		CON	TRACTORS LICENSE			
	WEST VIF	RGINI DESI	A STA RING	ro pe	DE 21-11-2 REQUI RFORM CONTRACTIN	r G	WORK IN THIS	
SIGNATURE \				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE 20	MD!	TIONS DATE	02/06/02
	wwx_	Y. Y.	aux			<i>)</i> 4-	-925-0253 DATE	02/06/08 s to be noted above
Secr.	etary)	U ["	· V	55-0)580174		AUDHESS CHANGE	3 10 DE NOTED ADOVE



VENDOR HOOKEY State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13712

PAGE 4

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

P 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-4

304-465-1911

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY LIOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUN	
LINE QUANTITY LOP OF ITEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT	T
NO N	
STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS	
LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE	
MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR	
CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV	
25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890.	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY	
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE	
NUMBER ON THEIR BID.	
BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	
CONTRACTORS NAME - Green Mountain Company.	•
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NOWV.002057	
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IS REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A	
PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT.	
APPLICABLE LAW	
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES	
AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING	
pivision is the sple apthority governing this	į
PROCUREMENT.	İ
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR	
ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS	. [
OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO	1
EFFECT.	ľ
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES	
FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE \(\) \	
304-925-0253 02/06/08 TITLE SOCRETORY FEIN 55 0590174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED AB	NOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER

DEP13712

304-465-1911

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF HUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

25901

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 12/12/2007 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 02/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: CAT NO AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER **QUANTITY** LINE CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER DRDER. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED IN THIS CONTRACT "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURESDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 SIGNATURE 02/06/08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-0580174



HODZEK

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13712

PAGE:

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

F.O.B.

12/12/2007 01:30PM OPENING TIME RTD 02/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: UNITPRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UÓP THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION MAY, IN AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL WRITING, PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT Α. EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, GREATER. THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION В. DETERMINES THAIT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 SIGNATURE 02/06/08 TITLE **ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** 55-0580174 Secretary



Request for Quotation

SHIP

DEP13712

PAGE 7

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED 12/12/2		IS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	02/06/	/2008		BID	OPENING TIME	ხ.	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE SOLUTION I FELL TO THE TELL TO THE	GUANTITY STEEL ARE REGLASS, OR STIN ADDITION, FOR USE AT THE PRODUCT POUNDS OF STORE OF TO BE UNREASTORE ONLY IF DOMESTICAL DEPARTMENT ONLY IF DOMESTICE THAN THE LOW OFFICE MAY REDUCTION IN ALI, VENDORS	QUIRE PURE ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITE	TROUBLE THE STORY OF AWARD PRESENCE TO THE STORY OF AWARD PRES		CEPT ONLY ALUMITED STATION OF THE UNITED STATE OF THE COST ESS THE COST ESS THAN 10,000 RKS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY PRODUCTS IS FEASONABLE IF IS FOR FOREIGN MELASS OR STEEL OF A "SUBSTANT" E UNITED STATE MAY BE SUPPLIFUED STATE MAY BE SUPPLIFUED STATE OF THE ABOVE HIGHER IN THE SPENDING UNITED STATE ON THE SPENDING UNITED STATE OF TH	IINUI ATES ASED OF OO BE OUNI IADE IADE IED VE IIT VE VE	A S
I I	REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9						
I	NOTICE FOR PROJECT ADD	ISSUAN ENDA		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		LON	
,			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE	00./06./00
SIGNATURE	m, J. U	lly		· leternoise 3	04-925-0253	<u> </u>	02/06/08
TITLE Secre		IN ()	55-0	0580174	ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13712

FOB.

PAGE 8

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

DOCZM<

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

> > TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

12/12/2007 BID OPENING TIME 02/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1)AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUKER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS DIVISION. ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT TO THE THAT APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY SHALL ALSO APPLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR SOLE PURPOSE OF DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 DEP 13712 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO ADDENDUM(S) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 02/06/08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Secretary 55-0580174



Request for Quotation

DEP13712

PAGE 9

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F,O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/06	/2008	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMGUNT
MY PROPOSAL	, PLANS AN)/OR SPECIFICATI	ON, ETC.	
ADDENDUM NO	S.:	,		
NO. 1	, X			•
NO. 2	, X	· · · · ·		
NO. 3				
NO. 4				
NO. 5		• • • •		
I UNDERSTAN ADDENDUM(S)	D THAT FAI MAY BE CA	LURE TO CONFIRM USE FOR REJECTIC	THE RECEIPT O	F THE
REPRESENTAT ORAL DISCUS AND ANY STA INFORMATION	ION MADE O SION HELD TE PERSONN ISSUED IN	NDERSTAND THAT A R ASSUMED TO BE BETWEEN VENDOR'S EL IS NOT BINDIN WRITING AND ADD OFFICIAL ADDENDU	MADE DURING A REPRESENTATI G. ONLY THE DED TO THE	NY VES
	M		EIGNATURE COMPANY	
2/0	6/07		ATE	
REV. 11/96				
	N	DTICE		
			·	
	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE
SIGNATURE ()	lay	JELEFHONE .	304-925-0253	02/06/08
TITLE Secretary F	IN () 55-	0580174	ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13712

PAGE 10

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company
511 50th Street

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

12/12, BID OPENING DATE:	/2007 	/2008	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		NO.			
	A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:		
		MENT OF AL	MINISTRATION TON		
	BUILDI	NG 15.			
	2019 W. CHARLE	STON, WV	STREET, EAST 25305-0130		
-			N THIS INFORMATION OF THE COLUMN		OF
•	SEALED BID				
	SEADED DID				
	BUYER:	CE	-23		
'	REQ. NO.:	DE	P13712		
	BID OPENING	DATE: 02	/06/2008	•	
	BID OPENING	TIME: 1:	30. P.M.		·
			NUMBER IN CASE I'	r is necessary	
	30	4-925-9230 <u>.</u>			
			NAME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	CONCERNING	THIS QUOTE	Jody Clay		
		·			
					·
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE ON	w, Q. U	av	TELEPHONE 3	04-925-0253	02/06/08
TITLE Sect	cetary	U 55.	-0580174	1	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSEF	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	N SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

BUYER PAGE REG. OR PO NO.
CB-23 ()15 DEP13712
SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

WV-36

-	·
SUM	\$ <u>30,000.00</u>
SUM	\$500.00
SUM	\$ <u>500.00</u>
SUM	\$ <u>294,565.00</u>
SUM	\$ 60,000.00
SUM	\$ 16,800.00
SUM	\$ <u>10,090.00</u>
SUM	<u>\$ 10,090.00</u>
SUM	<u> 10,090.00</u>
SUM	<u>\$ 1,660.00</u>
5.00 s	<u>17,500.00</u>
	<u>8,000.00</u>
	SUM

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

BUYERC PAGE REQ. OR FO NO. DEP13712

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT I	RICE	amount	1
10.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>1,930.00</u>	
11.0	NO BID ITE	<u>utilities</u>	NO BID	ITEM		
12.0	LUMP SUM	ROAD ABANDONMENT	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>2,200.00</u>	
13.0	LUMP SUM	LATERAL UNDERDRAIN	LUMP	SUM	\$ 25,940.00	
		WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT				
14.0		RIP-RAP DITCH		,		
14.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER ONE (1))	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>40,565.00</u>	ا ا
14.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER TWO (2)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 37,000.00	199
14.3	LUMP SUM	STREAM CHANNEL NUMBER THREE (3)	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>16,440.00</u>	
15.0	LUMP SUM	UPGRADE POND 1-A	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>23,585.00</u>	
·	·	TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>S-3031-90</u>			\$ <u>607,455.00</u>	-

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 12/31/06

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM \cdot

You must complete this form to obtain an AVS data evaluation to determine your eligibility as an AML contractor and/or sub-contractor. This is a requirement under 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: <u>Green Mountain Company</u> Tax Payer ID No.: <u>55-0580174</u> Address: <u>511 50th St.</u> City: <u>Charleston</u> State: <u>WV</u> Zip Code: <u>25304</u> Phone: <u>304-925-025</u> 3
Fax No.: 304-925-9230 E-mail address: jodymay@aol.col
Part B: Legal Structure
(x) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the AVS. Select only one of the following options and sign below.
I, Tammy J. Clay , have the express authority to certify that:
X Information on the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. (NOTE: If you select this option, an AVS printout must accompany this form. Sign below and do not complete Part D.)
Part of the information on the attached AVS printout is missing or incorrect and AVS needs to be updated as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information listed in the AVS. This information must be provided as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D.
2/6/08 Date Signature Secretary Title

Important!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify to existing information in Part C, you must obtain a copy of the relevant information from AVS. You may contact the AVS Office at 800-643-9748 or request a copy via e-mail from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name:	Green	<u>Mountain</u>	Company	
------------------	-------	-----------------	---------	--

If the current information for your company is incorrect in the AVS, or if your company has no information in the AVS, you must provide the information below for the following relationships. Please attach additional information as necessary.

- Company officers (president, vice president, secretary, treasurer, etc.);
- Directors;
- · Persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- persons/companies who own or control 10% or more of the voting stock in your company;
- partners (if your company is a partnership);
- members/managers (if your company is a limited liability company);
- any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted

Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	
Address .	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Date: 16-Nov-2006

Applicant Violator System
Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:23:53

Page: 1

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

Tota	7 NT1	umber	•	7

Entity	Name	Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID		Code	Date	Date	Own. Code
139752 CLAY, 139752 CLAY, 139752 CLAY, 139752 CLAY, 139752 CLAY, 139753 CLAY,	RODNEY W RODNEY W RODNEY W RODNEY W TAMMY J	PRS SH CB DIR TRS SEC VP	1-Dec-1985 1-Dec-1985 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Apr-1987 1-Mar-1993		100%

Janux J. Clay

RFQ	No.	DEP 13712
RFQ	No.	DEP 13/12

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: <u>Green Mountain Company</u>	
Authorized Signature: OWW Clay	Date: 2/6/08
Purchasing Affidavit (Pavised 05(45/07)	

AgencyDEP
REQ.P.O#_DEP13712

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Green Mountain Company			
of 511 50th Street, Charleston WV 25304	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		
of One Park Circle Westfield Center OH	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of		
	Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State		
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,		
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves	s, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.		
The Condition of the above obligation is such that where	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the		
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached DEP 13712, Level Land Mining Corporation in Fayette Cou	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for unty, according to plans and specifications.		
·			
NOW THEREFORE,			
nereto and shall turnish any other bonds and insurance required agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,		
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within whic waive notice of any such extension.	d agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no had the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have her	reunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations		
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and thes			
8th day of January , 20 08 .			
Principal Corporate Seal	Green Mountain Company (Name of Principal) By / Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or Vice President)		
	President (Title)		
Surety Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)		
	Ross E. Johnson Attorney-in-Fact		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, PATRICIA C. BAIRE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 10th day of DECEMBER A.D., 2004 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina



manning, The the state of t



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 10th day of DECEMBER A.D., 2004, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notaria Sea! Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 8th January 2008 A.D.,







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary